An Ordinance concerning the annexation of adjacent and contiguous territory pursuant to the filing of a voluntary petition for annexation.

WHEREAS, the southeastern boundary of the city of Bloomington, Indiana, is along and adjacent to the real estate described herein, and

WHEREAS, the owners of the lands hereinafter described have submitted to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, a petition for and on their behalf for annexation of certain territory of which the petitioners are the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

Pine Crest Addition and being all of the lots therein numbered One (1) to Twelve (12) inclusive, including the streets as laid out in said plat recorded April 18, 1956, in Plat Book 4, page 61, and more particularly described as follows, to-wit: A part of Seminary Lot Number One Hundred Thirty-five (135), and in the Southwest quarter of Section Three (3), Township Eight (8) North, Range One (1) West, and described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Seminary Lot Number One Hundred Thirty-five (135); thence running East Four Hundred Seven (407) feet; thence running South Four Hundred Forty-eight and five-tenths (448.5) feet; thence running West Four Hundred Seven (407) feet and to the West line of said Seminary Lot Number One Hundred Thirty-five (135); thence North for a distance of Four Hundred Forty-seven and six-tenths (447.6) feet to the place of beginning, containing in all Four and two-tenths (4.2) acres, more or less.

Section 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication, in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 6 day of November, 1956.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap
Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the 6 day of November, 1956, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock P.M.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap
Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 6 day of November, 1956, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock P.M.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor